Amounts owed to customers at amortised cost at amortised cost 5,791,374 5,791,374

Debts evidenced by certificates

487,507 496,665

at amortised cost at amortised cost 487,507 391,838

at fair value through profit
or loss - designated

104,827

Liabilities held for trading held for trading
at fair value through profit
or loss 82,010 82,010

Negative fair values from derivatives
(investment book) held for trading

at fair value through profit
or loss 378,484 378,484

Subordinated capital at amortised cost at amortised cost 425,778 425,778

Financial liabilities total

9,908,704 9,917,861

22   Half-Year Financial Report 2018

The following table shows the transition effects from IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 on

financial assets regarding classification and valuation for on and off balance sheet positions affected by IFRS 9 without

consideration of impairments.

Transition of the carrying amounts of financial assets based on their valuation category:

Financial assets

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Valuation

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

At amortised cost

Liquid funds 1,813,951

1,813,951

Loans and receivables to credit institutions (net) 1,703,912 -516 -14 1,703,382

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
profit or loss

-516

Loans and receivables to customers (net) 4,752,381 -163,743 647 4,589,286

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
profit or loss

-163,743

Fixed-income securities held to maturity 316,104 -316,104

0

Thereof reclassification into at amortised cost

-300,201

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
OCI

-15,902

Fixed-income securities at amortised cost

1,405,801 -31,046 1,374,755

Thereof reclassification out of held to maturity

300,201

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

1,105,599

At amortised cost - total 8,586,348 925,438 -30,412 9,481,374

At fair value through profit or loss

Assets held for trading 69,167

69,167

Loans and receivables to credit institutions (gross) - at
fair value through profit or loss - obligatory

0 516 6 522

Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

516

Loans and receivables to customers (gross) 0 163,743 4,135 167,877

Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

163,743

Fixed-income securities - at fair value through profit or
loss - obligatory

7,270 0 7,270

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

7,270

Equities and other variable-yield securities - at fair
value through profit or loss - obligatory

39,796 0 39,796

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

39,796

Positive fair values from derivatives (investment book) 98,575

98,575

At fair value through profit or loss - total 167,742 211,324 4,141 383,207

At fair value through other comprehensive income

Fixed-income securities available for sale  1,487,093 -1,487,093

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
OCI

-374,224

Thereof reclassification into at amortised cost

-1,105,599

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
profit or loss

-7,270

Fixed-income securities at fair value through OCI

390,126 103 390,230

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

374,224

Thereof reclassification out of held to maturity

15,902

Equities and other variable-yield securities
available for sale

39,796 -39,796

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
profit or loss

-39,796

Participations available for sale  43,222 -43,222

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
OCI

-43,222

   Half-Year Financial Report 2018 23

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Valuation

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

Participations at fair value through OCI
- designated

43,222

43,222

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

43,222

At fair value through OCI - total 1,570,110 -1,136,762 103 433,452

Financial assets total 10,324,200 0 -26,167 10,298,033

The column Valuation includes effects from revaluations and impairments.

Transition of the carrying amounts of financial liabilities based on their valuation category:

Financial liabilities

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Valuation

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

At amortised cost

Amounts owed to credit institutions 2,743,551

2,743,551

Amounts owed to customers 5,791,374

5,791,374

Debts evidenced by certificates 487,507 -95,670

391,838

Thereof reclassification into at fair value through
profit or loss

-95,670

Subordinated capital 425,778

425,778

At amortised cost - total 9,448,210 -95,670 0 9,352,541

At fair value through profit or loss

Debts evidenced by certificates at fair value through
profit or loss - designated

0 95,670 9,158 104,827

Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

95,670

Liabilities held for trading 82,010

82,010

Negative fair values from derivatives (investment book) 378,484

378,484

At fair value through profit or loss - total 460,493 95,670 9,158 565,320

Financial liabilities total 9,908,704 0 9,158 9,917,861

Impairment

The following table shows effects on impairments for on and off balance sheet positions affected by IFRS 9.

Euro thousand

Risk provision
IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Valuation

Risk provision
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

At amortised cost

   Loans and receivables to customers 57,944 -9,424 -647 47,872

Loans and receivables to credit institutions 0 0 14 14

Financial investments - fixed-income securities 0 0 681 681

At fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial investments – fixed-income securities 0 0 72 72

Off-balance obligations - loan commitments and
financial guarantees

4,212 -17 83 4,278

Risk provisions and off-balance obligations 62,156 -9,441 201 52,916

24   Half-Year Financial Report 2018

Deferred taxes

The following table shows effects from IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities.

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017

Effect on
retained
earnings

Effect on
OCI-reserves

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

Deferred tax assets 45,917 4,815 6,454 57,186

Deferred tax liabilities 1,151 2,310 18 3,479

b) Standards and interpretations to be applied in future

IFRS 16 – Leases:

On 13 January 2016, the IASB published the new accounting standards regarding lease accounting. The essential

amendment concerns the recognition of leases in the financial statements. Basically, now all leases must be recognised

in the balance sheet within the so-called right of use approach (RoU). At the time when the lessor delivers an asset for

use to the lessee, the latter must recognise a liability and the corresponding right of use to the object of the lease as an

RoU asset. Accounting at the lessor will change only slightly as compared to IAS 17. The information contained in the